FITCH UPGRADES MICHIGAN FINANCE AUTHORITY'S DETROIT REGIONAL CONVENTION CENTER BONDS TO 'AA-'

Fitch Ratings-New York-10 April 2017: Fitch Ratings has upgraded to 'AA-' from 'A+' \$274 million in outstanding Michigan Finance Authority (MFA) local government loan program (LGLP) revenue bonds, series 2014H (Detroit Regional Convention Facility Authority local project bonds), consisting of:

- --Approximately \$265 million LGLP revenue bonds, series 2014H-1;
- --Approximately \$9.4 million LGLP revenue bonds, series 2014H-2 (taxable).

The Rating Outlook is Stable.

SECURITY

The bonds are limited obligations of MFA payable only from pledged revenues, notably statewide liquor and certain hotel and cigarette taxes statutorily distributed to the Detroit Regional Convention Facility Authority (DRCFA) and pledged first for repayment of DRCFA obligations. Pledged revenues are subject to annual state appropriation.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

The rating upgrade reflects the application of Fitch's revised criteria for U.S. state and local government credits, released on April 18, 2016. The revised criteria include more focused consideration of the dedicated taxes pledged to the bonds and introduce scenario analysis to the consideration of the resilience of the security through downturns.

DEDICATED TAX PLEDGE: The 'AA-' rating is based on a gross pledge and lien on statewide and regional taxes levied to support Cobo Center, Detroit's convention facility. The taxes are collected in the state convention facility development fund (CFDF) and transferred directly by the state treasurer to the trustee for bond repayment. Payment to bondholders is subject to annual state legislative appropriation, capping the rating on the bonds at a level one notch off the state's 'AA' Issuer Default Rating (IDR).

MODERATE GROWTH PROSPECTS: Fitch views the three pledged taxes as narrow and discretionary. They include a portion of a statewide liquor tax, a state-imposed regional accommodations tax, and a fixed transfer from statewide cigarette taxes deposited to the convention facilities development fund (CFDF). Aggregate growth prospects over time are likely to be moderate based on expectations for the Michigan economy and the nature of the taxes.

AMPLE CUSHION AT CURRENT LEVERAGE: Pledged revenues provide ample cushion against economic sensitivity under current leverage assumptions, including under a moderate economic downturn scenario. No future borrowing is authorized at present given a statutory cap that has been reached.

NO DIRECT EXPOSURE TO FACILITY OR CITY: Proceeds supported capital renovation and expansion at Detroit's convention center, but bondholder repayment is not linked to convention center operations nor to the continued operation of the DRCFA, which manages the center. Cobo Center and the DRCFA are legally separate from the City of Detroit and were not affected by the city's bankruptcy proceedings.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE; STATE IDR: An upgrade of the state's IDR could result in an upgrade of the bonds; the bonds would be downgraded with any deterioration in the state IDR. In addition, a material reduction in expectations for pledged revenue performance could result in a downgrade.

CREDIT PROFILE

The 'AA-' rating is based on the security provided by the gross lien on dedicated revenues, subject only to annual state legislative appropriations. Strengths of the dedicated tax pledge include the statewide nature of the levies, the statutory authorization for the gross lien by the State of Michigan and the distribution of receipts by the state directly to the trustee; pledged revenues are not derived from operations of Cobo Center or DRCFA itself. The requirement for appropriation caps the rating on the bonds at a level one notch below the state's 'AA' IDR.

Pledged revenues from the three tax levies deposited by the state treasurer to the CFDF consist of a statewide liquor tax, a state imposed accommodations tax levied only on the three-county Detroit metro area, and a statutory fixed transfer of collections of the statewide cigarette tax deposited to the health and safety fund. Collections in fiscal 2016 totaled \$92.1 million of which 27% was derived from accommodations tax, 57% from liquor tax, and 16% from the cigarette tax transfer. The state reserves the right to adjust the taxes, although the rates have not been changed since they were first established, in the 1980s. Authorization for the borrowing includes statutory non-impairment language.

Under state statute, the treasurer distributes first any amount needed on a monthly basis from the CFDF for DRCFA borrowing, and then for a statutorily-fixed operating subsidy for DRCFA, scheduled to sunset in fiscal 2023. As authorized in statute, bond documents provide for the treasurer to distribute funds for debt service directly to the trustee. Remaining CFDF revenues after meeting statutory obligations are distributed back to Michigan counties.

MODERATE GROWTH PROSPECTS FOR PLEDGED RECEIPTS

Pledged tax collection trends reflect broad economic activity statewide. Historical growth in aggregate pledged taxes has been moderate over time, and Fitch expects this trend to continue, which is consistent with its view of overall growth prospects for Michigan's economy.

Drivers of collections for the individual pledged taxes vary. Liquor consumption has exhibited steady growth over time, and Fitch expects future growth to approximate past experience, although shifting consumer tastes represent a long-term risk for levies of this nature. Accommodations tax on Detroit regional hotel activity is influenced by the price, supply of and demand for hotel stays in the region, which itself is tied to the metro area's economic performance generally, as well as to success at attracting and maintaining convention activity, one key driver of hotel demand.

AMPLE COVERAGE INCLUDING UNDER STRESS SCENARIOS

Pledged taxes provide ample resilience to potential economic cyclicality. Collections of liquor and accommodations taxes respond very differently to economic cyclicality, with liquor tax exhibiting very stable collections while accommodations tax shows significant volatility over time. Despite the latter, the overall pledged tax collections have remained largely stable and in Fitch's view provide ample coverage to protect against future economic sensitivity, including under the moderate economic downturn scenario applied under Fitch's criteria.

Fitch assumes no additional leverage of the dedicated taxes, but resilience remains very strong even with issuance up to the ABT maximum. A two-pronged additional bonds test requires that prior-year pledged receipts in aggregate must cover debt service by 2.5x, and that prior-year liquor tax alone must cover debt service by 1.25x. However, current Michigan statute limits borrowing for convention renovation and expansion to \$299 million, exclusive of the costs of borrowing; under this provision, no additional new money borrowing is possible.

To evaluate the sensitivity of the dedicated revenues to cyclical decline, Fitch considers both revenue sensitivity results (using a 1% decline in national GDP scenario) and the largest consecutive historical decline over the period covered by the analysis. Based on a 15-year pledged revenue history, Fitch's analytical sensitivity tool (FAST) generates a 1% recession scenario decline in pledged revenues. The largest consecutive historical decline was 4.6%, during the fiscal 2008-2010 period. At the current level of borrowing, dedicated revenues could withstand a 77% decline while maintaining sum sufficient coverage of debt service. This decline is equivalent to 77x the FAST scenario decline and nearly 17x the largest consecutive historical decline, an exceptional level of resilience. At the ABT level, the structure could withstand a still very strong 60% decline.

STATE INVOLVEMENT IN COBO CENTER

Michigan has a long track record of involvement with Cobo Center and has been active in its ongoing turnaround. The statewide liquor and regional accommodations taxes have been levied and deposited to the CFDF since 1986. State statute established the DRCFA in 2008, which assumed control of Cobo Center from the City of Detroit in September 2009, the beginning of a sustained effort by the state, the City of Detroit, and surrounding counties to renovate and expand the facility. The DRCFA has continued to log notable successes since then, completing the planned expansion and renovation of Cobo Center and attracting more shows over time.

For further information on the State of Michigan's IDR, please see Fitch's press release, 'Fitch Rates Michigan's \$185MM GOs 'AA'; Outlook Stable,' dated June 7, 2016, at www.fitchratings.com.

Contact:

Primary Analyst Douglas Offerman Senior Director +1-212-908-0889 Fitch Ratings, Inc. 33 Whitehall Street New York, NY 10004

Secondary Analyst Marcy Block Senior Director +1-212-908-0239

Committee Chairperson Laura Porter Managing Director +1-212-908-0575

Media Relations: Elizabeth Fogerty, New York, Tel: +1 (212) 908 0526, Email: elizabeth.fogerty@fitchratings.com.

Applicable Criteria U.S. Tax-Supported Rating Criteria (pub. 18 Apr 2016) https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/879478

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2017 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001